

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NICHOLE McDANIEL and
LESSIE DAVIES, both individually and
on behalf of class of individuals
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY,
et. al.,

Defendants.

No. 04-CV-0757 (GLS/RFT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Respectfully Submitted By:

Elmer Robert Keach, III, Esq.
USDC, NDNY Bar Roll Number 601537
LAW OFFICES OF ELMER ROBERT
KEACH, III, PC
1040 Riverfront Center
Post Office Box 70
Amsterdam, NY 12010
Telephone: 518.434.1718
Telecopier: 518.770.1558
Electronic Mail: bobkeach@nycap.rr.com

Bruce E. Menken, Esq.
USDC, NDNY Bar Roll Number 10494
Jason J. Rozger, Esq.
BERANBAUM, MENKEN, BEN-ASHER & BIERMAN, LLP
80 Pine Street, 32nd Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: 212.509.1616
Telecopier: 212.509.8088
Electronic Mail: jrozger@bmbf.com

Gary E. Mason, Esq.
Charles Schneider, Esq.
THE MASON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.429.2290
Telecopier: 202.429.2294
Electronic Mail: gmason@masonlawdc.com

Jonathan W. Cuneo, Esq.
USDC, NDNY Bar Roll Number 511605
Charles LaDuca, Esq.
USDC, NDNY Bar Roll Number 511604
CUNEO WALDMAN & GILBERT, LLP
317 Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 202.789.3960
Telecopier: 202.789.1813
Electronic Mail: CharlesL@cuneolaw.com

Dated: August 18, 2006

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS
AND THE PROPOSED CLASS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>I. INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u>	1
<u>III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT</u>	2
<u>IV. ARGUMENT</u>	5
A. THE CERTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23 IS APPROPRIATE	5
1. The Elements of Rule 23(a) are Satisfied in the Present Case	6
a. The Class Members are Sufficiently Numerous	7
b. The Class Members Share Common Questions of Law and Fact	8
c. The Plaintiff's Claims are Typical of the Class	9
d. The Plaintiff and Her Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class	10
2. The Elements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Also Satisfied	11
a. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate	11
b. A Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudicating This Case	12
B. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED PRELIMINARILY APPROVAL BY THE COURT	13
C. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT NOTICE TO THE CLASS	18
D. A FINAL FAIRNESS HEARING SHOULD BE SCHEDULED	20
<u>V. CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re "Agent Orange" Product Liability Litigation</i> , 100 F.R.D. 718	10
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 818 F.2d 145	8
<i>Amchem Products Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591	5, 11
<i>Armstrong v. Board of School Directors of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305	14
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corporation</i> , 105 F.R.D. 475	14
<i>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 58	7
<i>Bronson v. Board of Education of the City School District of the City of Cincinnati</i> , 604 F. Supp. 68	13
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27	6
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Carey</i> , 89 F.R.D. 627	19
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litigation</i> , 643 F.2d 195	14
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 192 F.R.D. 119	10, 11
<i>Doan v. Watson</i> , 2002 WL 31730917, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23333	16
<i>Dodge v. County of Orange</i> , 226 F.R.D. 177	17, 18
<i>In re: Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285	14
<i>Dura-Built Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87	8
<i>Eddleman v. Jefferson Co., Kentucky</i> , 96 F.3d 1448	9
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768	14
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147	9
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011	5
<i>Haywood v. Barnes</i> , 109 F.R.D. 568	8
<i>Hochschuler v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 339	9

<i>Holden v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 655 F.Supp. 1398	15
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Industrial</i> , 782 F.2d 468	11
<i>Smith v. Montgomery Co.</i> , 573 F.Supp. 604	10
<i>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Market Place, Inc.</i> , 671 F.Supp. 819	15
<i>Mack v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 16	6, 8
<i>Maneely v. City of Newburgh</i> , 208 F.R.D. 69	6
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372.	8
<i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 228 F.R.D. 133;	11
<i>Marriott v. County of Montgomery</i> , 227 F.R.D. 159	6
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377	16
<i>In Re NASDAQ Market Makers</i> , 169 F.R.D. 473	11
<i>In re NASDAQ Market Makers</i> , 1997 U.S. District LEXIS 20835	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797	19
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Co. Of America Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283,	5
<i>In re Prudential Securities Inc.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200	5, 13
<i>Robideaux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931	7
<i>Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 840 F.Supp. 277	14
<i>Visa Check</i> , 280 F.3d 136	11
<i>In re Warner Communications Security Lit.</i> , 798 F.2d 35	15
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61	5, 14
<i>Zimmer Paper Products Inc. v. Berger & Montague, P.C.</i> , 758 F.2d 86	19

FEDERAL STATUTES

F.R.C.P. 30(b)(6)	2
F.R.C.P. 72	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 1, 20

MISCELLANEOUS

Manual for Complex Litigation Third (1995) 14, 18, 19

*Newberg on Class Actions: A Manual for Group Litigation at Federal
and State Levels*, § 3.05, at 141-42) 7
